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STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITIONAND ORDER APPROVING

STAYED SUSPENSION; NO ACTUAL SUSPENSION

[] PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in
the space provldecL must be set |o~th in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings, e.g.,
"Facts," "Dismissals," "Conclusions of Law." "Supporting Authortly," etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(I) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admlfled December 3.- 1982

{2] The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Couff.

13) All Investigations or proceedings listed by case number In the caption of this stipulation are entirely
resolved by this stipulation, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count[sJ are listed under
"Dismissals." 1he stipulation and order consist of 18 pages,

(4] A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline Is
included under "Facts."

(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring Io the facts, are also Included under "Conclusions of

(6) The parties must Include supporting outhorlly for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
"Supporting Authorily."

(7] No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised In writing of any
pending Investigatlon/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

"(~orm adopled by the SBC Executive Cornmilee (Rev. 5/~/05)                                            Staye~ Suspemlon"
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Payment of Disciplinary Costs--Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one option only}:
[a} n costs added to membership fee for calendar year following effective date of discipline
[b] ]~ costs te be paid in equal amounts prior to Februa~ I for the following membership years:

2007, 2008 & 2009
(hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 282, Rules of Procedure]

[c} [] costs waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled "Partial Waiver of Costs"
(d] O costs enlire~v waived

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2[b]]. Facts supporting aggravating
clrcumstances" are requlred.

(I] [] Prior ~ecord of dlsclpilne [see standard 1.2[rJ]

. (a] [] State Bar Court case # of prior case

(b} [] Dote prior discipline effective

[c] [] Rules of Professional Conduct/’ State Bar Act violations:

[d] [] Degree of pdor discipline

(e] [] If Respondenl has lwo or more Incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or a
separate attachment entitled "Prior Discipline".

{2] []

(3) []

(4) O

Dishonesty: Respandenl’s misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith~ dishonesty,

concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Tru=t Violation: Trust funds or property were Involved and Respandenf refused or was unable to account
fo the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward sald funds ~
property.

Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of ju=#ce.

Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or alonemenl for the

consequences of his or her misconduct.

(Form adopted by Ire SBC Executive Comrrdlee (Rev. 5/5/05]                                                stayed Suspemlon"
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(7)

Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation Io victJms of his/her
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinan/investigation or proceedings.

Multlple/Pattem of Misconduct: Respondent’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of
wrongdoing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

[8) C] No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

C. Mltigating Clrcumstances [see standard 1.2[e]]. Facts supporting mitigatlng
circumstances are required.

(2]

No Prior Dlsclpllne: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which Is not deemed serious.

~1~No Harm: Respondent did not harm the cllent or person who was the object of the misconduct.

[3) [] Candor/Cooperatlon: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of
his/her misconduct and to the State Bar dudng discipllnory investigation and proceedings.

[4] [] Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps sponlaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of hls/her
misconduct.

[5) [] Restitution: Respondent paid

in restitution to
crlmlnal p~oceedings.

on

wilhout the lhreat or force of discJpllnaW0 clvll or

[6] [] Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced hlm/her.

Good Falth: Respondent acted in good faith.

[8) [] EmotionalJPhyslcal Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional mlsconducl,

Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which experl testimony would

establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the l~’oduct of

any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent no longer
suffers from such dlfficutiies or disabilities.

[9) ~Famlly Pro~ern~: N the time of the misconduct, Respondentsuffered extreme difficultiesin his/h~

pe~onalli~ which were otherfhan emofionalorphysicalin nofure. Respondent~s~j-fe h~ ~ee~
I00~ d£sabled ~hich J.mpac~ed Responden~ negatively, both £inanc~ally and the
amount of t~me devoted ~o ~he practice o£ law.

[Form adopled by li’~e SBC Executive Comrnltee [Rev. 5/5/05)                                                Stayed Suspension
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(10) [] Severe Flnanclal Stress: At the time of the misconduct. Respondent suffered from severe financial dress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hls/her control and
which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

[I I) [] Good Character: Respondent’s good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the legal
and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

{12] [] Rehabllltatlon: Conslderable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) [] No mltlgating clrcumstances are involved.

Additional mltlgatlng circumstances:

D. Disc!pllne~

I. ~[ Stayed Suspension.

(a] ~ Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of ~-=~, (0 ~ ~,, ....

i. [] and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present learning and abilit,~ in the law pursuant to standard
1.4[c]{ii), Standards for Atlorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

it. ~[ and until Respondent Days restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached
to this Stipulation.

IlL [] and until Respondent does the followlng:

The above-referenced suspension is stayed.

2. ~ Probation.

Respondent is placed on probation for a period of fouz: {6,1 ~v~-~                       , which
will commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein. (See rule 953. Californla Rules
of Court.]

|Fo~’m adopted by the SSC Executive Cornmltee (Rev. 5/5~05) Stayed Suspe~k~
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[I)

[2]

[3]

{4}

Additional Conditions of Probation:

During lhe probation period, Respondenl must comply with the provisions of the Slate Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct,

Within ten [I O] days of any change, Respondent must reporl to the Membership Records Office of

the State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the Stale Bar of California ("Office of Probation*l, all
changes of information, including currenl office address and telephone number, or olher address
for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

]~. Within 30 days from the effective date of discipline, Respondenl must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these
terms and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must
meet with the probation deputy either In-person or by telephone. During lhe period of probation.
Respondent must promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

Respondenl must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10,
April 10, July 10, and October I 0 at the period of probation. Under penalty of periury, respondent
must state whelher respondenl has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional
Conducl, and all conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent mu~t
also state In each report whether there are any proceedings pending against hlm or her in the State
Bar Court and, if so, the case number and current status of that proceeding. If the first reporl would
cover less than 30 days, that report must be submilted on the next quader date, and cover the
extended period.

In addition Io all quarterly reports, a final report, confalning lhe same information, is due no earlle~
than twenty [20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day

of probation.

(7)

Respondent must be asslgned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptl’~ review the terms
and conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of
compliance. During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports
as may be requested, in addition to the quarterly reports requlred to be submi~ed to the Office
of Probation. Respondent must cooperate fully with the pmbatlon monitor.

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and
truthfully any inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under
these conditions which are directed to Respondent personally or in writinb ~elating to whether
Respondent is complying or has complied with the probation conditions.

Within one (I ] year of the effective date of the discipline herein, respondent must provide to the
Office of Probation satisfactory proof of altendance at a session of State Bar Ethics School, and
passage of lhe test g~ven at the end of that session.

[8]     []

No Ethics School recommended. Reason:

Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal molter
and must so declare under penally of penury in conjunction w~th any quarterly report to be filed

with the Office of Probation.

{9] ]~ 1"he following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

[] Substance Abuse Conditions J~ Law Office Management Conditions

[] Medical Conditions ~. Financial Conditions

[Form adopt~d by the SBC Execullve Commltee [Rev. 5/5/05]
Slayed
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F. Other Conditlons Negotiated by the Parties:

[I] ~j~ Multlstate Professional Responsibility Examlnatlon: Respondent must provide proof of
passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibilily Examination ["MPRE"), admlnlstered by the
Notional Conference of Bar Examiners. to the Office of Probation within one year. Fallure to pass
fhe MPRE results In actual suspension without further hearlng until passage. But ,ee rule
9,51[b], California Rules of.Court, and rule 321[a](I] & {c|, Rules of Procedure.

[] No MPRE recommended. Reason:

{2] ~ Other Conditions:

Law OffiCe Hanage~ent Cla~s -- couditions attached

C~[~nt T~ust Accountiug School -- conditions attached

Financial Condit~on~ attached

No O~etdraft Protection ou CTA

No AI~ Card ~rXth CTA

Sa~ctions in LaQuey Satisfied

(Fo,’m a~opte(~ by the SBC Executive Commllee (Rev. 5/5/05]                                                Sqay~d--~u~Pef~mo~’
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS~ CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE NUMBER(S):

Michael J. Guglielmino

05.0-02792; 05-0-03492; 06-0-10705; 05-O-03838

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Case No. 05-0-02792 (Sabino) - Count One (A)

Facts

In January 2004, Emmanuel Sabino ("Sabino") employed respondent to defend him in a
criminal matter. Sabino had $3,500 wired to respondent for respondent’s representation.
Respondent made court appearances and in February 2004 successfully negotiated a plea
agreement. S~bsequent to the plea agreement Sabino requested an accotmting. Respondent did
not provide an accounting to Sabino.

Conclusions of Law

By wilfully failing to provide Sabino a written accounting of the $3,500, respondent
violated rule 4-100(B)(3), California Rules of Professional Conduct.

Case No. 05-0-03492 ~LaQuey) - Count Two

Facts_

In September 2002, Theresa LaQuey ("LaQuey") employed respondent to represent her
in a personal injury action. On December 31, 2002, respondent filed Theresa Soder-LaQuey v.
RussellRoberts, San Francisco Superior Court case no. CGC-02-416265. Although respondent
remained attorney of record until September 12, 2005, he took no further action whatsoever on
LaQuey’s matter. Respondent received the court’s orders between December 31, 2002 and
September 12, 2005. Respondent failed to appear and was sanctioned on: April 8, 2003; March
24, 2004; January 26, 2005; and July 27, 2005. In addition between December 31, 2002 and
September 12, 2005, respondent was ordered by the court to respond to various matters in the
LaQuey matter, all of which he failed to do. Respondent also failed to pay the ordered sanctions.

Page #
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From September 16, 2003 through November 3, 2003, respondent was suspended from
the practice of law for failure to pay membership fees. Respondent did not inform LaQuey that
he was suspended from the practice of law. Respondent did not advise LaQuey that he had
failed to appear, been sanctioned or failed to comply with the various other court orders.

During the period of respondent’s representation of LaQuey she had trouble
communicating with him. Eventually LaQuey obtained successor counsel. Successor counsel
requested the file from respondent, which respondent failed to release.

Law

COUNT TWO (A)

Respondent wilfully failed to take any action on LaQuey’s matter from December 31,
2002 through September 12, 2005, thereby intentionally, recklessly and repeatedly failing to
perform legal services with competence in violation of rule 3-110(A), California Rules of
Professional Conduct.

COUNT TWO (B)

Respondent wilfully disobeyed the court’s Orders to Show Cause and failed to pay the
resulting sanctions, thereby violating Business and Professions Code section 6103.

COUNT TWO (C)

Respondent never told LaQuey of the court orders or sanctions, nor did he tell her about
his suspension from the practice of law, thereby he failed to keep a client reasonably informed of
significant developments in a matter in which he agreed to provide legal services in violation of

Business and Professions Code section 6068(m).

COUNT TWO (D)

Respondent, by failing upon termination of employment to promptly release. LaQuey’s
file to successor counsel after being requested to do so, wilfully violated rule 3-70003)(1),
California Rules of Professional Conduct.

Case No. 06-0-10705 (Fuller) - Count Three (A)-(D)

Facts

In October 2005, Virginia Fuller ("Fuller") employed respondent to render a second
opinion on a marital settlement agreement ("MSA"). Fuller paid respondent $2,000 for his
services. Respondent agreed to provide Fuller a written report, within two weeks, on his analysis

Page #
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of the MSA. Between October 2005 and December 31, 2005, respondent did not provide Fuller
with his written analysis of the MSA, nor did he provide any service of benefit to Fuller. In
January 2006, Fuller requested a refund of fees paid, her file and an accounting of fees earned.
Respondent did not refund the fees paid, return the file or provide an accounting of fees earned.

Conclusions of Law

COUNT THREE (A)

Respondent, by wilfully failing to provide Fuller with the written analysis of the MSA or
provide any other service of value to Fuller, intentionally failed to perform legal services with
competence in violation of rule 3- I 10(A), California Rules of Professional Conduct.

COUNT THREE (B)

Respondent, by failing to refund to Fuller any part of the unearned $2.000 paid, wilfully
violated rule 3-700(D)(2), California Rules of Professional Conduct.

COUNT THREE (C)

Respondent, by not promptly returning Fuller’s file after termination of employment and
upon request, wilfully violated rule 3-700(D)(1), California Rules of Professional Conduct.

COUNT THREE (D)

By wilfully failing to provide Fuller an accounting of the $2,000, respondent violated
rule 4-100(B)(3), California Rules of Professional Conduct.

Case No. 05-0-03838 (SBI)

Facts_

On May 23, 2005, respondent deposited $500 into his client trust account ("~TA"). On
May 23, 2005, respondent’s CTA balance was $1,303.28. On May 23, 2005, respondent issued

CTA check no. 1086 for $1,650 made to cash and also made a CTA ATM withdrawal of $100.
The two withdrawals were for earned fees. However, as the CTA only had $1,303.28, the net
result of the May 23, 2005, deposit and withdrawal resulted in the CTA being overdrawn by
$446.72. The bank did honor the transactions, but also imposed a $32 handling fee. After the
handling fee the CTA was overdrawn by $478.72. Technical commingling was involved as
respondent deposited and withdrew $500 in earned attorney fees on the same day.

On September 25, 2005, a CTA check for $850 made to cash required special handling
because the CTA balance was only $572.36 and on November 22. 2005 a CTA check for $180

9
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made to cash required special handling because the CTA balance was only $111.36.

Respondent also had not maintained complete records of the funds entering and leaving
his CTA. Specifically between February 5, 2005 and August 21, 2005, respondent made eleven
withdrawals for fees from his CTA, which he did not identify as such, at the time of the

withdrawal.

Concl_usions of Law

Respondent, by wilfully failing to matntain complete records of all funds, securities, and
other properties of a client coming into his possession, and by incurring the special handling
charges for his CTA by the bank for overdrafts, violated rule 4-100(B)(3).

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

.Pendi~

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(7), was October 4, 2006.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed
respondent that as of October 4, 2006, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are
approximately $5,391. Respondent aclalowledges that this figure is an estimate only.
Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from
the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further
proceedings.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

Standard 1.2(e)(i) - absence of any pnor record o f discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

Standard 2.2(bl - Culpability of a member of commingling of entrusted funds or property with
personal property or the commission of another violation of rule 4-100, Rules of Professional
Conduct, none of which offenses result in the wilful misappropriation of entrusted funds or
property shall result in at least a three month actual suspension from the practice of law,
irrespective of mitigating circumstances.

Standard 2.4(b) - Culpability of a member of wilfully failing to perform services in an

10
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individual matter or matters not demonstrating a pattern of misconduct or culpability of a .
member of wilfully failing to communicate with a client shall result in reproval or suspension
depending upon the extent of the misconduct and the degree of ham~ to the client.

Standard 2.6(b) - Culpability of a member of a violation of Business and Professions Code
section 6103 shall result in disbarment or suspension depending on the gravity of the offense or
the harm, if any, to the victim, with due regard to the purposes of imposing discipline.

In the Matter of Lantz, (Review Dept. 2000) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 126 - Lantz received
two-years stayed suspension on condition of one-year actual suspension for misconduct in four
matters involving misappropriation of funds through gross neglect, withholding an illegal fee,
recklessly incompetent performance of services, failure to return promptly unearned fees and
failure to render an appropriate accounting. He had no prior discipline.

In the Matter of Lais, (Review Dept. 1998) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 907 - Lais received a
two-year stayed suspension on condition of 90-days actual suspension for misconduct in four
client matters involving appearing without a client’s authority; failing to promptly return
unearned fees and client papers, to communicate properly with a client, to intentionally provide
competent legal services, to promptly pay out settlement proceeds upon request, to deposit funds
received for the benefit of a client in a trust account; and withdrawing from employment without
obtainir~g the required permission of the court and without taking reasonable steps to protect the
elient’srights. He had no prior discipline.

In the Matter of Respondent F, (Review Dept. 1992) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 17 - Respondent
misappropriated $10.77 from her client trust account. The Review Department imposed a private
reproval.

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.

Because respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this
stipulation, respondent may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon the
satisfactory completion of State Bar Ethics School.

OTHER CONDITIONS NEGOTIATED BY THE PARTIES.

Respondent must show with proof satisfactory to the State Bar’s Office of Probation,
within 60-days of the effective date of this stipulation, that the sanctions imposed by the court in
Theresa Soder-LaQuey v. Russell Roberts, San Francisco Superior Court ease no. CGC-02-
416265 have been satisfied.

Respondent must show with proof satisfactory to the State Bar’s Office of Probation,
within 60-days of the effective date of this stipulation, that there is no overdraft protection on his
client trust account.

11
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Respondent must show with proof satisfactory to the State Bar’s Office of Probation,
within 60-days of the effective date of this stipulation, that the ATM debit card for his client
trust account has been cancelled.

Respondent pleads nolo contendere to the above facts and violations. Respondent
completely understands that the plea for nolo contendere shall be considered the same as an
admission of the stipulated facts and of his culpability of the statutes and/or Rules of
Professional Conduct specified herein.

|2
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In the Matter of

MICHAEL J. CUGLIELM~I~IO I
Case Number[s):

05-0-02792; 05-0-03492; 06-0-10705
05-0-03838

NOLO CONTENDERE PLEA TO STIPULATION AS TO FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW AND DISPOSITION

Bus. & Prof. Code § 6085.5 Disciplinaw Charges; Pleas 1o Allegations

There are three kinds of pleas to the allegations of a notice of disciplinary charges or other pleading which
initiates a discipllnaw proceeding against a member:

[a) Admission of culpability.

Nolo contendere, subject to the approval of the State Bar Court. The court shall ascerlaln
whether the member completely understands thal a plea of nolo contendere shall be
considered the same as on admission of culpablllty and that, upon a ptea of nolo
contendere, the court shall find the member culpable. "i’he legal effect of such a plea
shall be the same as that of an admlsslon of culpablllty for all purposes, except that the
plea and any admlsslons requlred by the court dutlng any Inqulry it makes as to the
vatunlarlness of, or the factual basll for, the pleas, may not be used agalnst the member
as an admisslon In any civil suit based upon or growing out of the act upon whlch the
dlsclpllnory proceeding Is based, {Added by Stats. 1996, ch. 1104,] (emphasis supplied[

RULE 133, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California STIPULATIONS AS TO FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW AND DISPOSITION

(o) A proposed stipulation as to facts, conclusions of low, and disposition must set forth each or the fat/owlng:

(5] a stolement that Respondent either

[i) admits the locl~ set fodh in lhe stipulation ore t~ue and that he or she is culpable of vic~ations of the
specilied slotutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct or

pleads nolo contendere to those facts and violations. It the Respondent
pleads nolo contendere, the stipulation shall Include each of the tallowing:

(o] an acknowledgment that the Respondent completely understands that the plea
of nolo contendere shall be considered the same as an admission of the
sitpulated facts and of his or her culpability of the statutes and/or Rules of
Professional Conduct specified In the stipulation; and

(b) If requested by the Court. o statement by the Deputy Trlal Counsel that the
factual stipulations are supported by evldence obtalned in the State Bar
Investigation of the matter. [emphasis supplied]

I, the Respondent in this matter, have read the applicable provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code
§ 6085.5 and rule 133(a)(5] of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California. I plead nolo
contendere to the charges set fodh in this stipulation and I completely understand thal my plea
must be considered the same as an admission of culpability excepl as stated in Business and
Professions Code section 6085.5(c].

Date Signature Ptinl name

[Nolo Contendere Plea term approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/22/I 997. Revised 12/I 6/2004.1 Nolo
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I
ln the Matter of

MICHAEL J. GUCL~ELNTNO

Financlal Conditions

Case Number[s]:
05-0-02.792; 0_~-0--03492; 06-0-10705
05-0-03838

a. Restitutlon

Respondent must pay restitutlon {including the prlnclpal amount, plus interest of 10% per annum]
to the payee(s] listed below. If ff~ Client Security Fund ["CSF"] has reimbursed one or more of the
payee(s] for oil or any portion of the principal amount[s] listed below, Respondent must also pay
restitution to CSF of the amount[s] paid, plus applicable interest and costs.

Payee

Virginia Fuller

Prlnclpal Amount

$2.0oo.nn

Interest Accrues From

Respondent must pay the above-referenced restitution and provide satisfactory proof of payment
to the Office of Probation not later than 60 days a£t:e~: the eI:fective date o~ this

St~pulatton
installment Resflfution Payrnenfs

Respondent must pay the above-referenced restltut|on on the payment schedule set forth below.
Respondent must provide satisfactory proof of payment to the Office of Probation with each
quarterly probation repod, or as otherwise dlrected by the Office of Probation. No later lhan 30
days prior to the expiration of the l:~riod of probation {or period of reproval], Respondent must
make any necessary final payment(s] in order to complete the payment of restitution, includlng
Interest, in full.

PayeelCSF (as applicable’ Mlnimum Payment Amount Paymer~t Frequency

c. Client Funds Certificate

If Respondent possesses client funds at any time during the period covered by a required
quarterly report, Respondent must tile with each required report a certitlcate from
Respondent and/or a certified public accountant or other financial professional approved
by the Office of Probation, cedltylng that:

a. Respondent has maintained a bank account in a bank authorized to do business In
the State of California, at o branch located within the State of California, and that
such account Is designated as a "Trust Account" or "Clients’ Funds Account";

[Financial Conditions form approved by SBC r:xec~ive Committee t 0116~’2000. Revised 12/I 6/2004.) I~_
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i
the Matter of

Z,~ClM~‘1, .1. GUGLTELH~NO

Case Number[q:

0.5---0-02792; 05-0-03/~92; 06-0-10705
05-0-03838

b. Respondenl has kept and maintained lhe following:
i. a writlen ledger for each client on whose behalf funds are held that sets forth:

I. the name of such client;
2. the date, amounl and source of all funds received on behalf of such client;
3. the date. amount, payee and purpose of each disbursement made on behalf of

such client; and.
4. lhe current balance for such clienl.

il. a written journal for each client trust fund accounl that sets forth:
I. the name of such accounl;
2. the date, amounl and clienl affected by each debit and credit and.
3. lhe current balance In such account.

ill. all bank statements anc cancelled checks for each cllenl trust account; and,
iv. each monthly reconciliation [bolanclng] of [i]. Ill), and [iii), above, and If there are

any differences between the monthly total balances reflected in {=3, {i~, and [iii).
above, lhe reasons for the differences,

c. Respondent has maintained a writlen Journal of securities or olher properties held for
clienls thai specifies:
i. each llem of security and properly held;
it. the person on whose behalf the secudty or propedy is held;
iii. the date of receipl of the security or properly;
iv. the date of distribution of the secur|ly or property’; and.
v the person Io whom the secudty or proped¥ was distribuled,

2. If Respondenl does not possess any cllenl funds, property or securilies during the entire pedod
covered by a report. Respondenl must so state under penalty of perjury in the repod filed with
the Office of Probation for that reporling period. In this circumstance. Respondent need
not file lhe accounlant’s certificale described above.

3. The requirements of Ibis condilion ore in addilion to those set fodh in rule 4-I 00. Rules of
Professional Conduct.

d. Client Trus! Accounting School

Wilhin one [I] year of the effeclive date of lhe discipline herein, Respondent must supply to the

Office of Probalion satisfactory preal of attendance at a sesslon of the Ethics School Clienl Trust
Accounting School, within the same period of time, and passage of the test glven at lhe end of lhot
session.

[Financial Cor!dilions form approved by SBC ExeCutive Commitlee 10/16/2000. Revised 121161/2004,]
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In the Matter of

I,~T_CIIAEI~ 3. CUGI.I~EI2E[~O

Case Number[s):

05-0-02792; 05-0-03~92; 06--0-10705
05-O-03838

Law Office Management Conditions

c~ []

Within 90_ days/     months/years of tho effective date of the discipline herein,
Respondent must develop a law office management/organization plan. which must be
approved by the Office of Probation. This plan must include procedures to [11 send periodic
reports to clients; [2) document telephone messages recelv~::~ and sent; [3] maintain files;
[4} meet deadlines; [5] withdraw as attorney, whether of record or not, when clients cannot be
contacted or located; (6] train and supervise support personnel; and [7] address any subject
area or deficiency that causea or contributed to Respondent’s mlsconduct in the current

proceeding.

Within     days/ 6 months    _years of the effective date of the disclpfine herein,
Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation safisfactorv evidence of complefion of no
less than 6 hours of Minimum Continuing Legal Education [MCLE) approved courses in law
~ffice management, ----_-_--~_-~-.-~~------’--"~-:----.:-’--~-~--’-~’-’.-’-- This requlremenl Is

separate from any MCLE requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for
attending these courses [Rule 3201. Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.]

Withln 30 days of the etfectlve date of the dlscipfine, Respondent must ~oin the Law Practice

Management and Technology Section of the State Bar of California and pay the dues and
costs of enrollment for      year[s]. Respondent must furnish satisfactory evidence of
membership In the section to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California in the
first repod required.

[Law Office Management Conditions form approved by SBC Executive Commitlee 10/I 6/2000. Revised 12/I 6/2004.]
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In the Maffer of

MICHAEL 3". G~GLIELMINO

Case number[s]:
05-0-02792; 05-0-03492; 06-0-10705
05-0-03858

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the reCitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

Print name

~’Re~:~hdehl’s/~n~lu[e/~" /

Respondent’s Counsel’s signature

Dep~ Trial CoL~nsel’s signolur~r ’

Print name

ROBERT A. ~ON
Print name

(Form adopted by lhe SBC Executive Commilee (Rev. 5/5/(]5) Page
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In the Matter at

MICHAEL J. GUGLIELMINO

Case number[s]:

05-O-02792; 05-0-03492; 06-O-10705; & 05-0-03838

ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequ’ately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

[] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[] All Rearing dates are vacated.

1. On page 2, Section 8(b)--costs to be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the
following membership years of 2008, 2009 and 2010.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1] a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2] this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. [See rule 135[b], Rules of
Procedure.] The effectlve date of thls dlsposltlon Is the effectlve date of the
Supreme Court order hereln, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 953(a),
Callfornla Rules of Court.]

Date .......... ’ .....................................

Judge of the State Bar Coud

[Fatal adopled Dy the SBC Executive Comrnilee [r~ev. 2/25/05]                                               Stayed Suspension
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proe.; Code Civ. Proe., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party tc the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on October 27, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

ix] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

MICHAEL JOHN GUGLIELMINO
P O BOX 210107
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94121

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

ROBERT HENDERSON, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct.
October 27, 2006.

Executed in San Francisco, California, on

Bernadette C. O. Molina
Case Administrator
State Bar Court


